

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

GERALD E. KEELS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

EDWARD V. CASSIDY, JR.
Deputy Chief Counsel

PENNY C. KAHN
Senior Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel (027B)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-6956

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
B. Nature of Case.....	2
C. Statement of Pertinent Procedural History and Relevant Facts	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
IV. ARGUMENT	14
1. The Court should affirm the December 8, 2015 Board decision denying a rating in excess of 30% for headaches, secondary to eye trauma, because Appellant’s first argument is fundamentally flawed in relying on evidence that pre-dates the applicable appeal period; and because the board did not misinterpret the relevant rating criteria or fail to apply <i>Pierce v. Principi</i> , which was not applicable.	
2. Appellant’s second “alternative” argument should also be rejected because the June 2012 examination on which the Board heavily relied is adequate.	
3. The Board appropriately determined that a referral for extraschedular consideration is not warranted based on the combined effects of Appellant’s headaches and eyes, but in regard to his ankle disabilities and headaches, this issue was neither argued by the claimant, nor reasonably raised by the record through evidence of the collective impact of the headaches and ankles.	
4. In remanding the claim for TDIU as inextricably intertwined with claims for increased ratings for eye ptosis and for the ankle disabilities, the Board did not violate <i>Brambley v. Principi, supra</i> .	
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 286 (2012).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Becton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 166 (1997).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Brambley v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 20 (2003).....	2, 13, 27
<i>Camacho v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 366 (2007).....	20
<i>Carbino v. West</i> , 168 F.3d 32, 34 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>D'Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008).....	21
<i>Francisco v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 55 (1994).....	15, 21
<i>Gaston v. Shinseki</i> , 605 F.3d 979 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>Green v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 121 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Hart v. Mansfield</i> , 21 Vet.App. 505 (2007).....	15, 21
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Kellar v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 157 (1994).....	28
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Nicholson</i> , 417 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Monzingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 97 (2012).....	22
<i>Moore v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 211 (2007).....	15
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 295 (2008).....	22
<i>Norris v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 413 (1999).....	16

<i>Pierce v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet.App. 440 (2004)	1, 13, 14
<i>Quarles v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet.App. 129 (1992)	16
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Servello v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet.App. 196 (1992)	16
<i>Soyini v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 540 (1991)	19
<i>Stanton v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 563 (1993)	28
<i>Stefl v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 120 (2007)	22
<i>Tatum v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 152 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Thun v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 111 (2008)	26, 27
<i>Valiao v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 229 (2003)	19
<i>Williams v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet.App. 447 (1997)	16
<i>Yancy v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 484 (2016)	24, 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7252	2
38 U.S.C. § 7261	19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.155	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.157	16
38 C.F.R. § 4.3	17, 19
38 C.F.R. § 4.7	17, 19, 20
38 C.F.R. § 4.21	17, 19

RECORD OF CITATIONS

R. at 1-12 (December 8, 2015 Board decision)	<i>passim</i>
R. at 62-66 (Appellant filing w/ partial medical record)	11, 18, 23
R. at 75-77 (Statement of Accredited Representative)	12
R. at 86-87 (Appeal)	10, 23

R. at 95-115 (SOC)	10
R. at 139 (NOD)	10, 23
R. at 144-55 (Rating decision).....	9, 10, 16, 23
R. at 160-64 (VA examination report)	8, 9, 17, 22
R. at 165-81 (VA examination report)	8, 9, 25
R. at 222-25 (Rating decision).....	8
R. at 228-30 (IU application)	8
R. at 297-303 (Rating decision).....	7
R. at 325 (C&P Director extraschedular memorandum)	7, 25
R. at 327-34 (May 2009 BVA decision).....	7
R. at 1038-43 (Rating decision).....	7
R. at 1058-59 (Claim)	7
R. at 1141-47 (Rating decision).....	7
R. at 1157-58 (VA examination report)	7
R. at 1165-80 (Sept. 2001 BVA decision)	6, 7, 16
R. at 1202-03 (Appellant statement)	6
R. at 1208-15 (SSOC)	6
R. at 1300-03 (SSOC)	6
R. at 1318-19 (VA examination report)	6, 25
R. at 1333-34 (Lay statement).....	6, 25
R. at 1434-38 (Oct. 2009 BVA decision)	5
R. at 1442-61 (BVA hearing transcript)	5
R. at 1462-63 (Appeal)	5
R. at 1510-12 (Rating decision).....	5
R. at 1556-58 (SSOC)	5
R. at 1566-68 (SSOC)	5
R. at 1587-91 (SOC)	5
R. at 1612-13 (Appellant statement)	5
R. at 1634-35 (Rating decision cover letter).....	4
R. at 1637-38 (Rating decision).....	4, 5
R. at 1667-73 (RO hearing transcript)	4
R. at 1674-81 (Appellant filing/medical and lay statements)	4, 25
R. at 1705-06 (Appeal)	4
R. at 1707-08 (Rating decision).....	4
R. at 1710-15 (SOC)	4
R. at 1724 (Rating decision cover letter)	3
R. at 1726 (Rating decision p.1).....	3, 4
R. at 1727-28 (Appeal)	3
R. at 1729 (Rating decision p.2).....	3
R. at 1736-40 (SOC)	3
R. at 1744 (NOD)	3
R. at 1746-47 (Rating decision cover letter).....	3
R. at 1750-51 (Rating decision).....	3

R. at 1761-62 (VA examination report)	3
R. at 1766-67 (Claim)	3
R. at 1808 (DD 214)	3
R. at 1942 (SMR)	3
R. at 2057-59 (Medical record).....	12
R. at 2200-02 (Medical record).....	18, 23
R. at 2213-14 (Medical record).....	18, 23
R. at 2243-45 (Medical record).....	18
R. at 2319-22 (Medical record).....	18
R. at 2524-27 (Medical record).....	11, 18, 23
